
HOUSE OF COMMONS5878
Supply—Items Passed

1. Expenditures:
Operation and 
maintenance 
expenditures

Capital
expenditures Total

(i) Airport
1957- 58.
1958- 59.
1959- 60.

$ 52,056 
67,204 
32,993

$ 17,052 $ 35,004 
67,204 
32,993

$ 152,253

(ii) Radio range
1957- 58........
1958- 59..........
1959- 60........

$ 29,566 
33,577 
32,899

$ 28,085 
32,882 
32,899

$ 1,481
095

S 96,042

2. Landings:
Non-schedule

(revenue)
Itinerant

(non-revenue) TotalMilitaryLocal

21324673 921957- 58
1958- 59
1959- 60

1107 103
13412915 89

[The following items were passed In committee 
of supply] :

Marine services—
376. Operation and maintenance, $1,779,918.
377. Construction or acquisition of buildings, 

works, land and equipment, $71,230.
378. Grant to the Canadian association of chiefs 

of police, $500.
379. Grant to the Royal Canadian Mounted Police 

veterans' association, $300.
Pensions and other benefits—

380. Government’s contribution to the Royal Cana­
dian Mounted Police pension account, $1,546,939.

381. Pensions to families of members of the 
Mounted Police who have lost their lives while on 
duty, as detailed in the estimates, $14,352.

382. To provide, notwithstanding section 45 or 
other pertinent provisions of the Royal Canadian 
Mounted Police Act, being chapter 241 revised 
statutes of Canada, 1952, that L. H. Nicholson, 
former commissioner of the Royal Canadian 
Mounted Police, shall be paid, as of the day he 
ceased to be commissioner, a pension for life of 
one fiftieth of his pay at the time of his retirement 
for each completed year of service, $1.

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL REVENUE

Customs and excise divisions—
258. General administration, $4,807,852.
259. Inspection, investigation and audit services, 

$4,271,730.
Ports—

260. Operation and maintenance including author­
ity, notwithstanding the Financial Administration 
Act, to spend revenue received during the year 
from firms and individuals requiring special serv­
ices, $28,929,225.

261. Construction or acquisition of buildings, 
works, land and equipment, $587,500.
Taxation division—

262. General administration, $3,414,200.
263. District offices, $29,576,139.

Tax appeal board—
264. Administration expenses, $116,500.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

B—Penitentiaries—
161. Administration of the office of the com­

missioner of penitentiaries including $90,000 for 
grants to recognized prisoners’ aid societies, as may 
be approved by the treasury board, $641,516.

162. Operation and maintenance of penitentiaries 
including compensation to discharged inmates 
permanently disabled while in penitentiaries, 
$14,878,797.

163. Construction, improvements and equipment, 
$2,353,840.

523. Administration of the office of the commis­
sioner of penitentiaries, including authority for a 
special adviser to the Minister of Justice on correc­
tional planning, having the rank and status of a 
deputy head of a department, and one additional 
deputy commissioner of penitentiaries to be known 
as the senior deputy commissioner, having the 
power and authority of the senior deputy com­
missioner under the Penitentiary Act; to be 
appointed by the governor in council to hold office 
during pleasure and to be paid such salary as may 
be fixed by the governor in council—further amount 
required, $17,792.

524. Operation and maintenance of penitentiaries 
—further amount required, $69,340.

525. Construction, improvements and equipment 
—further amount required, $632,250.

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

Headquarters administration and national police 
services—
372. Operation and maintenance, $6,753,539.
373. Construction or acquisition of buildings, 

works, land and equipment, $101,276.
Land, air and training divisions—

374. Operation and maintenance, $36,706,157,
375. Construction or acquisition of buildings, 

works, land and equipment, $3,804,029.

END OF VOLUME V

v>


